
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

 Apologies 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

2.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 (a)   Land at Cygnus Gardens, Dibden (Application 22/10907) (Pages 5 - 20) 

  New dwelling. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion of a S106 Unilateral Undertaking or a planning 

obligation under S106 by December 2022. 
 

ii) The imposition of the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 (b)   Barn to East of Sandle Lodge, Main Road, Sandleheath (Application 
21/10578) (Pages 21 - 32) 

  Demolition of existing barn and erection of replacement dwelling. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (c)   Land of Selwyn, Fryern Court Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (Application 
20/11267) (Pages 33 - 46) 

  Demolition of existing outbuildings; erection of 2x detached dwellings with 
associated parking and landscaping (Outline application with details only of 
access and scale). 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion, by 16th December 2022 of a planning obligation 

entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

ii) The imposition of conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 (d)   5 a Bridge Street, Fordingbridge (Application 22/10202) (Pages 47 - 56) 

  Use of rear ground floor as flat (retrospective). 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (e)   23 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10343) (Pages 57 - 68) 

  Change of use of part of ground floor from retail to two self-contained flats; 
fenestration alterations. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
i) The completion, by 2 December 2022, of a planning agreement. 

 
ii) The imposition of the conditions as set out in the report. 

 
 
But, in the event that the agreement is not completed by 2 December 2022, 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to REFUSE PERMISSION for the reason set out in the report. 
 

 (f)   Land of 24 Poplar Drive, Marchwood (Application 21/10898) (Pages 69 - 
90) 

  Demolition of attached garaging and erection of infill dwelling. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion by the landowner, of a planning obligation entered into 

by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking). 
 

ii) the imposition of the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 (g)   14 Meadow Close, Ringwood (Application 22/10863) (Pages 91 - 96) 

  Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 21/10969 to allow fenestration 
changes to the west elevation & additional windows to the rear elevation. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition. 
 

 (h)   3 Fairlie Park, Ringwood (Application 22/10884) (Pages 97 - 106) 

  Roof alterations to raise ridge height; front dormers and roof lights in 
association with new first floor; rear extension. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (i)   196 Ringwood Road, Totton (Application 22/10857) (Pages 107 - 112) 

  1.825m high fence across the front boundary, to include a 3.75m access that 
will incorporate a gate (retrospective). 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse. 
 

 (j)   Land rear of 87-99 Long Lane, Holbury (Application 22/10346) (Pages 113 
- 126) 

  Erect 4 flats and 1 house with associated parking. 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion and submission of a Unilateral Undertaking in 

accordance with Section 106 and accompanied by payments as set 
out in the report. 

 
ii) The imposition of conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 

3.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Allan Glass 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 



Planning Committee  12 October 2022    
 
 
Application Number: 22/10907  Full Planning Permission 
Site: LAND AT CYGNUS GARDENS, DIBDEN SO45 5UH 
Development: New dwelling  
Applicant: Mr Carr 

Agent: Sanders Design Services Ltd 

Target Date: 03/10/2022 

Case Officer: Stephen Belli 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

1) Principle of development including 5 year land supply  
2) Design and impact on the character and appearance of the area 
3) Impact on residential amenities of adjacent neighbours, in terms of light, 

outlook and privacy 
4) Car parking provision and highway safety 
5) Ecology and impact on si
[...]
e Total 

 
Dwelling 
houses 229 0 229 229 £80/sqm £23,463.69 * 

 
 
Subtotal:  £23,463.69 
Relief:  £0.00 
Total 
Payable:  £23,463.69 

 
 

39



11 CONCLUSION 
  

In this case it is considered that the principle of development is acceptable as set out 
above, and that the benefits of the proposed development, including housing 
provision of an appropriate form and scale demonstrably outweigh the disbenefits.  
The proposal complies with adopted Development Plan Policies and national policy, 
which seek to protect the character of localities, ecology and the conservation status 
of European wildlife sites. Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval. 
 

 
 
12 RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 

i) the completion, by 16th December 2022 of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 
Section 106 Agreement to secure recreational habitat mitigation and air quality monitoring 
contributions 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below. 

 
BUT, in the event that the Agreement is not completed by 16th December 2022, Delegated 
Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to REFUSE 
PERMISSION for the reason set out below.  
 
The recreational and air quality impacts of the proposed development on the New Forest Special 
Area of Conservation, the New Forest Special Protection Area, the New Forest Ramsar site, the 
Solent and Southampton Water Special Protection Area / Ramsar site and the Solent Maritime 
Special Area of Conservation, would not be adequately mitigated, and the proposed development 
would therefore unacceptably increase recreational and air quality pressures on these sensitive 
European nature conservation sites, contrary to Policy ENV1 of the New Forest District Local Plan 
Part 1 and Policy DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development 
Plan Document and th
[...]
al is recommended for approval.

64



12 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion, by 2nd December 2022, of a planning agreement to secure air quality
monitoring and habitat mitigation contributions

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

BUT, in the event that the agreement is not completed by 2nd December 2022, Delegated
Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to REFUSE
PERMISSION for the reason set out below.

The recreational and air quality impacts of the proposed development on the New Forest Special
Area of Conservation, the New Forest Special Protection Area, the New Forest Ramsar site, the
Solent and Southampton Water Special Protection Area / Ramsar site and the Solent Maritime
Special Area of Conservation, would not be adequately mitigated, and the proposed development
would therefore unacceptably increase recreational and air quality pressures on these sensitive
European nature conservation sites, contrary to Policy ENV1 of the New Forest District Local Plan
Part 1 and Policy DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development
Plan Document and the Supplementary Planning Document - Mitigation Strategy for European
Sites.

Conditions to be attached to any consent:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Drawing number 001-BAGGOT (Existing Floor Plans and Elevations),
Drawing number 002-BAGGOT rev D (Proposed Floor Plans and
Elevations)
Drawing number 003-BAGGOT Rev A (Site Plan)
Drawing number 004-BAGGOT (Location Plan)
Flood Risk Assessme
[...]
ment, subject to any relief being granted the following amount 
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable: 

 
Type Proposed 

Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Existing 
Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Net 
Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Chargeable 
Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Rate Total 

Dwelling 
houses 92.6 88.5 4.09 4.1 £80/sqm £418.83 * 

 
Subtotal:  £418.83 
Relief:  £0.00 
Total 
Payable:  £418.83 

 
11 CONCLUSION 
  

The application site is located within the defined built-up area of Marchwood where 
new residential development is supported in principle. 
 
The proposal would provide a single additional dwelling in an accessible location, 
helping to make better use of the site and would be accordant with policies 
safeguarding quality design, residential amenity, highway safety and ecology. 
 
The flood risks associated with the proposed development can be adequately 
mitigated in accordance with the measures set out within the submitted FRA. 

 
 
 
 

78



12 RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 

(i) the completion by the landowner, of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 
106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to secure habitats mitigation and air quality 
monitoring contributions, as set out within Section 10 of the officer report, and 

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below. 

  
  

Proposed Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

NF-NM-343.1.01 SITE LOCATION PLAN 
NM-343.1.03 PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN 
NF-NM-343.1.04 PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
NF-NM-343.1.05A PROPOSED PLANS & ELEVATIONS 
ARBORICUL
[...]


1

Peacehaven

4

Ridge

Tremorfa
22

Constantia
12

Timber33

1

14
12

11

2

11
a

9

23

13 1

97a

1

19

14

37

76

Lower

Foresters

68

2

Lodge58

54

6

45

72

1

12

Centre

Salimiyah

Oaklea

Holbury

11
a

12

St Elmo

Bisterne

96

25

Cherries
Cottage
Bramble

Cottage
Hazel

Hart

Nook
Willow

Nook
Dandans

11

32

43

24

2

17

36

34

33

31

1a

32

30

12

12a

1

35

16 14

23

7

12

7

5

1

12
a

14

18

29

25

24

19

Inn (PH)
White

94

POULNER

Pilgrim Park Homes

Park

W
AN

STEAD C
LO

SE

W
HIT

EHART

FAIRLIE PARK

FIELDS

LIN
K R

O
AD

GORLEY ROAD

LUM
BY DRIVE

CLO
SE

PARKERS

SEYM
O

UR RO
AD

FAIRLIE

Mast

Sewage Ppg Sta

10a

10

Apple
Tree
End

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10884

3 Fairlie Park

October 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Ringwood

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  12 October 2022    
 
 
Application Number: 22/10857  Full Planning Permission 
Site: 196 RINGWOOD ROAD, TOTTON SO40 8EB 
Development: 1.825m high fence across the front boundary, to include a 3.75m 

access that will incorporate a gate (Retrospective) 
Applicant: Mr. Parsons 

Agent:  

Target Date: 21/09/2022 

Case Officer: John Fanning 

Extension Date: 19/10/2022 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The key issues are: 
 
1)Visual impact of the development within the surrounding street scene 
2) Highways safety 
 
This application is to be considered by Committee because Totton and Eling Town 
Council recommended refusal on the basis of the visual impact of the development 
within the street scene and highways safety. Officers are reco
[...]
its impact on education, recreation or highway 
enhancements.  Furthermore it has not been demonstrated what unacceptable 
harm the scheme would cause to justify securing a contribution, beyond those 
identified below.  It should also be noted that subject to any exemptions, the 
scheme would be liable for the Community Infrastructure Levy payment, of which a 
proportion is made available to Parish Councils to spend on identified Infrastructure 
projects. 
 

 Developer Contributions 
 
As part of the development, the applicant has indicated a willingness to secure the 
following by way of a unilateral undertaking in accordance with Section 106: 
 

• New Forest Recreational Infrastructure:  £20,667.00 
• New Forest Recreational Non-infrastructure  £3,169.00 
• Solent recreation:  £2,987.00 
• New Forest Air Quality monitoring:  £455.00 

 
As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount 
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable: 

 
Type Proposed 

Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Existing 
Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Net 
Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Chargeable 
Floorspace 
(sq/m) 

Rate Total 

Dwelling 
houses 544 0 544 544 £80/sqm £55,571.69 * 

 

120



 
Subtotal:  £55,571.69 
Relief:  £0.00 
Total 
Payable:  £55,571.69 

 
 
11 CONCLUSION 
  

The site has significant sustainability benefits for residential development, it has 
economic benefits during construction and increased footfall in local shops and 
services, environmental benefits of delivering development on a brownfield site in the 
urban area, close to shops, services and facilities reducing reliance on the private car 
and pressure on more sensitive edge and green field sites and has social benefits of 
delivering new housing. 
 
The scheme makes efficient use of the site within the constraints, preserves the 
character and appearance of the area and amenity of surrounding residents and is 
recommended for approval. 
 
Based on the layout placing all of the residential accommodation in the middle 
hazard consultation zone, the weight applied to the conflict with policy CCC1 due to 
part of the site straddling the inner zone, is considered to be outweighed. 
 

12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
  

None 
 

 
 
13 RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 

i) the completion and submission of a Unilateral Undertaking in accordance with S.106, 
accompanied by the following payments: 
• New Forest Recreational Infrastructure:  £20,667.00 
• New Forest Recreational Non-infrastructure  £3,169.00 
• Solent recreation:  £2,987.00 
• New Forest Air Quality monitoring:  £455.00 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below. 

  
  
  

Proposed Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
 

121



2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 

Location maps Drg No: jll sht 1 rev B rec'd 29/06/22 
Site Layout Drg No: jll sht 2 rev B rec'd 29/06/22 
HSE blast zone map Drg No: jll sht 4 rev B rec'd 29/06/22 
Streetscenes Drg No: jll sht 6 rev A rec'd 29/06/22 
Proposed Block A Drg No: jll sht 7 rec'd 29/06/22 
Elevations and Floor Plans - 3 bed Drg No: jll sht 8 rec'd 29/06/22 
 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 
 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the spaces 

shown on the approved plans for the parking of motor vehicles have been 
provided. 
 
The spaces shown for the parking of motor vehicles shall be retained and 
kept available for the parking of motor vehicles for the dwellings hereby 
approved at all times. 

 
Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest
[...]
 rely on the Interim Delivery Plan to address phosphate levels in the River Avon, there needs to be a mitigation project to provide this development with a phosphate budget that will enable phosphate loading to be offset.  Such a project has now been secured and a Grampian style condition can be imposed that will secure the appropriate level of phosphate mitigation. 

	Red Line Plan - 2011267 - LAND OF SELWYN, FRYERN COURT ROAD, BURGATE, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1NG

	2d 5 a Bridge Street, Fordingbridge (Application 22/10202)
	Report - 2210202 - 5A BRIDGE STREET, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1AH
	Red Line Plan - 2210202 - 5A BRIDGE STREET, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1AH

	2e 23 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10343)
	Report - 2110343 - 23 HIGH STREET, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1AS
	Red Line Plan - 2110343 - 23 HIGH STREET, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1AS

	2f Land of 24 Poplar Drive, Marchwood (Application 21/10898)
	22 10898
	Developer Contributions
	Decision
	Procedural Matters
	Main Issue
	Reasons
	Other Matters
	Conclusion

	Red Line Plan - 2210898 - LAND OF 24, POPLAR DRIVE, MARCHWOOD SO40 4XH

	2g 14 Meadow Close, Ringwood (Application 22/10863)
	Report - 2210863 - 14 MEADOW CLOSE, RINGWOOD BH24 1RX
	Red Line Plan - 2210863 - 14 MEADOW CLOSE, RINGWOOD BH24 1RX

	2h 3 Fairlie Park, Ringwood (Application 22/10884)
	Report - 2210884 - 3 FAIRLIE PARK, RINGWOOD BH24 1TU
	Red Line Plan - 2210884 - 3 FAIRLIE PARK, RINGWOOD BH24 1TU

	2i 196 Ringwood Road, Totton (Application 22/10857)
	Report - 2210857 - 196 RINGWOOD ROAD, TOTTON SO40 8EB
	Red Line Plan - 2210857 - 196 RINGWOOD ROAD, TOTTON SO40 8EB

	2j Land rear of 87-99 Long Lane, Holbury (Application 22/10346)
	Report - 2210346 - LAND REAR OF, 87-99 LONG LANE, HOLBURY
	Red Line Plan - 2210346 - LAND REAR OF, 87-99 LONG LANE, HOLBURY




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 12 October 
2022 

 
  Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
  Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
  Barry Rickman 
  Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors:   

 
 Diane Andrews 
 

   
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Jessica Cooke, John Fanning, Judith Garrity, 
James Gilfillan, Nigel Hewitson, David Norris, Warren Simmonds, Joe Tyler and 
Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Glass, Rickman, Ring and Ward. 
 

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Crisell and Kangarani declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
22/10857 as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had expressed a 
view on the application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10907, as a member 
of Dibden and Hythe Parish Council which had expressed a view on the application. 
He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

19   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land at Cygnus Gardens, Dibden (Application 22/10907)  

  Details: 
 
New Dwelling. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, as a member of Dibden and 
Hythe Parish Council which had expressed a view on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that an amended site plan had been submitted 
and as a result condition 5 needed to be amended to reflect the correct plan 
number.  Amendments to conditions 2 and 11 were noted.  These changes 
had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
An additional condition was also proposed in relation to the protection of 
trees around the site, to be carried out in accordance with the arboricultural 
survey. 
 
The Committee felt that the proposed development would have an impact on 
visual amenity and have an overbearing impact on the neighbouring 
property.  It would create a cramped form of development and be out of 
character with the area.  Members also noted that there was an existing 
issue with trees and that the proposal would increase the pressure on the 
trees. 
 
Decision:  
 
Refuse. 
 
Reasons: 
 
The site is located close to a sensitive woodland edge area providing an 
important visual break in the development on this estate. The proposal is 
considered to be out of character with the visual appearance and character 
of this part of the settlement, and contrary to Policy ENV3 of the New Forest 
Local Plan 2016-2036, and Policies D1 and D3 of the Hythe and Dibden 
Neighbourhood Plan 2019. 
 
The proposal is considered to comprise a cramped form of development 
with an overbearing and insensitive impact on the neighbouring properties 
resulting in a significant loss of amenity contrary to New Forest Local Plan 



 
PC 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

Policy ENV3 and Policies D1 and D3 of the Hythe and Dibden 
Neighbourhood Plan 2019. 
 
The proposal, it is considered, will place additional pressure on trees of 
importance within and outside the site through their proximity and shading 
impact giving rise potentially to a future need to carry out lopping topping or 
felling works resulting in a further loss of the verdant woodland character of 
this part of the settlement contrary to New Forest Local Plan Policy ENV3 
and Policies D1 and D3 of the Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan 2019. 
 

 b   Barn to East of Sandle Lodge, Main Road, Sandleheath (Application 
21/10578)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing barn and erection of replacement dwelling. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Aaron Smith, Master Land & Planning, on behalf of Healthy Property Group 
Ltd (Applicant) 
 
Stephen Smith (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported at the meeting the following typographical 
amendments to the report: 
 

 Site description: Last sentence to refer to a replacement 2 bed dwelling, 
rather than a 3 bed dwelling 

 Highway safety, access and parking: Last sentence of the second 
paragraph should refer to a 2 bed dwelling, rather than a 3 bed dwelling.   

 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2b) 
 

 c   Land off Selwyn, Fryern Court Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge 
(Application 20/11267)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing outbuildings; erection of 2x detached dwellings with 
associated parking and landscaping (Outline application with details only of 
access and scale). 



 
PC 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Public Participants: 
 
Dan Roycroft, Atlas Planning Group (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None.  
 
Comment: 
 
None. 
 
Decision:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion, by 16th December 2022 of a planning obligation 

entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
recreational habitat mitigation and air quality monitoring 
contributions; and 
 

ii) The imposition of the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

BUT, in the event that the Agreement is not completed by 16th December 
2022, Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to REFUSE PERMISSION for the reason set 
out below: 
 
The recreational and air quality impacts of the proposed development on the 
New Forest Special Area of Conservation, the New Forest Special 
Protection Area, the New Forest Ramsar site, the Solent and Southampton 
Water Special Protection Area / Ramsar site and the Solent Maritime 
Special Area of Conservation, would not be  adequately mitigated, and the 
proposed development would therefore unacceptably increase recreational 
and air quality pressures on these sensitive European nature conservation 
sites, contrary to Policy ENV1 of the New Forest District Local Plan Part 1 
and Policy DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development 
Management Development Plan Document and the Supplementary 
Planning Document – Mitigation Strategy for European Sites. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2c). 
 

 d   5 a Bridge Street, Fordingbridge (Application 22/10202)  

  Details: 
 
Use of rear ground floor as flat (retrospective). 
 
 
 



 
PC 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Sevier was not present for this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2d). 
 

 e   23 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10343)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of part of ground floor from retail to two self-contained flats; 
fenestration alterations. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Carl Patrick, Sennitt Planning (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None.  
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a Unilateral Undertaking had been completed 
by the applicant after the report had been published, as a result there was a 
change to the officer recommendation to grant permission subject to 
conditions. 
 
The Committee noted a change to condition 2 to reflect the correct plan 
numbers and a request for an air quality statement.  This had been included 
in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2e) and update note 
 



 
PC 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
6 

 

 f   Land of 24 Poplar Drive, Marchwood (Application 21/10898)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of attached garaging and erection of infill dwelling. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Neil March, Southern Planning Practice (Agent) 
 
Tina Dudley, Clerk of Marchwood Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a further third party representation had been 
received which raised concerns about the accuracy about the plans.  This 
had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting.   
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that condition 17 was a duplication of condition 
10 and could therefore be removed. 
 
Cllr Sevier was not present for this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion by the landowner, of a planning obligation entered 

into by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to 
secure habitats mitigation and air quality monitoring contributions, as 
set out within Section 10 of the officer report; and 
 

ii) The imposition of the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2f) 
 

 g   14 Meadow Close, Ringwood (Application 22/10863)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 21/10969 to allow 
fenestration changes to the west elevation & additional windows to the rear 
elevation. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cheryl Frost (Objector) 
 
Cllr Peter Kelleher, Ringwood Town Council 
 



 
PC 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
7 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee felt that the proposed variation of condition 2 of planning 
permission 21/10969 to allow fenestration changes was deemed to be of 
poor design and would have a harmful impact on the character and 
appearance of the area.  Members also felt that the proposed changes 
would allow unacceptable overlooking of neighbouring properties. 
 
Cllr Sevier was not present for this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The proposed changes to the approved scheme would result in an 
unacceptable level of overlooking and this would be harmful to the 
residential amenities of properties in Hampton Drive and contrary to policy 
ENV3 of the New Forest District Council Local Plan Part 1. 
 
The proposed fenestration, would by reason of the size and design have a 
harmful impact upon the character and appearance of the area, contrary to 
policy ENV3 of the New Forest District Council Local Plan Part 1. 
 

 h   3 Fairlie Park, Ringwood (Application 22/10884)  

  Details: 
 
Roof alterations to raise ridge height; front dormers and roof lights in 
association with new first floor; rear extension. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Leonard Brown (Applicant) 
 
Richard Shaw (Objector) 
 
Trevor Cox (Objector) 
 
Cllr Glenys Turner, Ringwood Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Kangarani and Sevier were not present for this item. 
 



 
PC 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
8 

 

Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2h). 
 

 i   196 Ringwood Road, Totton (Application 22/10857)  

  Details: 
 
1.825m high fence across the front boundary, to include a 3.75m access 
that will incorporate a gate (retrospective). 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Darren Parsons (Applicant). 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Kangarani declared a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
Totton and Eling Town Council which had expressed a view on the 
application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported an additional letter of representation had been 
received from a neighbouring property in support of the application.  
 
Cllrs Bellows, Kangarani, Sevier and Wade were not present for this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
Refuse. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2i). 
 

 j   Land rear of 87-99 Long Lane, Holbury (Application 22/10346)  

  Details: 
 
Erect 4 flats and 1 house with associated parking. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
 



 
PC 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
9 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Bellows, Kangarani, Sevier and Wade were not present for this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion and submission of a Unilateral Undertaking in 

accordance with S.106, accompanied by the following payments; and 
 

 New Forest Recreational Infrastructure: £20,667.00 

 New Forest Recreational Non-infrastructure: £3,169.00 

 Solent recreation: £2,987.00 

 New Forest Air Quality monitoring: £455.00 
 

ii) The imposition of conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2j). 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


